CONCEPT  DES IGN REPORT
PARRAMATTA ROAD FIVE DOCK
MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT
VERTICAL  TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
240242 129-153 Parramatta Rd Five Dock - VT Concept Design Report [P3].docx 2 of 14
This report is prepared for the nominated recipient only and relates to the specific scope of work and agreement between JHA and the
client (the recipient). It is not to be used or relied upon by any third party for any purpose.
DOCUMENT CONTROL SHEET

DA-110-020 B 7 2 11,700 3,300 X F  Residential 4 5 - 9 7 15 - - 22
DA-110-010 D 6 1 8,400 4,700 X F  Residential 3 4 2 9 5 12 8 - 25
DA-110-009 D 5 G ME 3,700 4,000 X F  Retail - - - - - - 73%
DA-110-008 D 3 B1 AE CP 300-          3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 2 2 2 2%
DA-110-007 D 2 B2 AE CP 4,000-       3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 14 10 10 12%
DA-110-006 A 1 B3 AE CP 7,700-       X F  Basement - - - - - 14 10 10 12%
8 8 0 0 0 0 14 15 3 - 32 25 45 12 - 81 - 30 22 22Qty
Occupancy Factors
Lifts 1 & 2
car park use factor 60%
1.8 3 4 5 people/car 1.1
DWG Ref Rev Floor Marking ET F1 F2 FFL FTF S F R FTF S F R FTF Use BR-1 BR-2 BR-3 BR-4 T U 1B 2B 3B 4B T P MB CP CP Total %
- - - - - - -
Plant - - - - - -
36 Roof 104,900 3,300 R - - - - - - -
DA-110-300 A 35 30 101,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-290 A 34 29 98,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-280 A 33 28 95,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-270 A 32 27 92,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-260 A 31 26 88,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-250 A 30 25 85,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-240 A 29 24 82,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-230 B 28 23 79,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-220 B 27 22 76,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-210 B 26 21 72,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-200 B 25 20 69,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-190 B 24 19 66,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-180 B 23 18 63,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-170 B 22 17 60,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-160 B 21 16 56,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-150 B 20 15 53,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-140 B 19 14 50,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-130 B 18 13 47,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-120 B 17 12 44,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-110 B 16 11 40,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-100 B 15 10 37,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-090 B 14 9 34,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-080 B 13 8 31,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-070 B 12 7 28,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-060 B 11 6 24,800 3,300 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-050 B 10 5 21,500 3,300 X F  Residential - 4 2 6 - 12 8 - 20
DA-110-040 B 9 4 18,200 3,300 X F  Residential 2 3 3 8 4 9 12 - 25
DA-110-030 B 8 3 14,900 3,200 X F  Residential 5 4 2 11 9 12 8 - 29
DA-110-020 B 7 2 11,700 3,300 X F  Residential 5 4 2 11 9 12 8 - 29
DA-110-010 D 6 1 8,400 4,700 X F  Residential 5 4 2 11 9 12 8 - 29
DA-110-009 D 5 G ME 3,700 4,000 X F  Retail - - - - - - 89%
DA-110-008 D 3 B1 AE CP 300-          3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 11 8 8 1%
DA-110-007 D 2 B2 AE CP 4,000-       3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 85 57 57 5%
DA-110-006 A 1 B3 AE CP 7,700-       X F  Basement - - - - - 86 57 57 5%
34 34 0 0 0 0 17 119 61 - 197 31 357 244 - 632 - 182 122 122Qty
Occupancy Factors

The stacking plan is a summary of the key data collected, estimated building population, car parking spots, and the
entry bias, see below.
Table 3-7: Building B3 residential population and entry bias summary
car park use factor 60%
1.8 3 4 5 people/car 1.1
DWG Ref Rev Floor Marking ET F1 F2 FFL FTF S F R FTF S F R FTF Use BR-1 BR-2 BR-3 BR-4 T U 1B 2B 3B 4B T P MB CP CP Total %
- - - - -
- - - - -
- - - - -
DA-110-040 B 9 4 18,700 3,200 X F Residential 1 5 - 6 2 15 - - 17
DA-110-030 B 8 3 15,500 3,200 X F  Residential 1 5 - 6 2 15 - - 17
DA-110-020 B 7 2 12,300 3,200 X F  Residential 1 5 - 6 2 15 - - 17
DA-110-010 D 6 1 9,100 5,100 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-009 D 5 G ME 4,000 4,300 X F  Retail - - - - - - 74%
DA-110-008 D 3 B1 AE CP 300-          3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 2 2 2 3%
DA-110-007 D 2 B2 AE CP 4,000-       3,700 X F  Basement - - - - - - 11 8 8 11%
DA-110-006 A 1 B3 AE CP 7,700-       X F  Basement - - - - - 11 8 8 11%
8 8 0 0 0 0 3 20 1 - 24 5 60 4 - 70 - 24 18 18Qty
Occupancy Factors
Lifts 1 & 2
car park use factor 60%

DA-110-190 B 24 19 67,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 3 2 5 - 9 8 - 17
DA-110-180 B 23 18 64,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 3 2 5 - 9 8 - 17
DA-110-170 B 22 17 61,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 3 2 5 - 9 8 - 17
DA-110-160 B 21 16 58,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 3 2 5 - 9 8 - 17
DA-110-150 B 20 15 54,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 3 2 5 - 9 8 - 17
DA-110-140 B 19 14 51,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-130 B 18 13 48,400 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-120 B 17 12 45,200 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-110 B 16 11 42,000 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-100 B 15 10 38,800 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-090 B 14 9 35,600 3,200 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-080 B 13 8 32,400 3,300 X F  Residential - 5 1 6 - 15 4 - 19
DA-110-070 B 12 7 29,100 3,200 X F  Residential 3 3 1 7 5 9 4 - 18
DA-110-060 B 11 6 25,900 3,300 X F  Residential 3 3 1 7 5 9 4 - 18
DA-110-050 B 10 5 22,600 3,200 X F  Residential 3 3 1 7 5 9 4 - 18
DA-110-040 B 9 4 19,400 3,200 X F  Residential 8 3 - 11 14 9 - - 23
DA-110-030 B 8 3 16,200 3,200 X F  Residential 8 3 - 11 14 9 - - 23
DA-110-020 B 7 2 13,000 3,800 X F  Residential 8 3 - 11 14 9 - - 23
DA-110-010 D 6 1 9,200 4,600 X F  Retail - - - - - -
DA-110-009 D 5 G ME 4,600 4,900 X F  Retail - - - - - - 89%